

No. 24-73

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY L. BURT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JIMMIE LEON GORDON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Devi M. Rao
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3490
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Authorities..... iii
Introduction..... 1
Statement of the Case..... 2
Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 7
I. The courts of appeals are aligned on this issue... 7
II. The decision below is correct and consistent with
this Court’s precedent..... 10
A. The Sixth Circuit’s unpublished decision
correctly held the right was clearly
established. 10
B. Petitioners’ arguments to the contrary are
unpersuasive..... 11
III. This issue is not important enough to warrant
this Court’s review, and at any rate is a poor
vehicle..... 16
Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	2, 14
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	15
<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	6, 11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	6, 11
<i>Green v. Thomas</i> , __ F. Supp. __, 2024 WL 2269133 (S.D. Miss. 2024)	15
<i>Hampton. Diaz v. Polanco</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2520 (2024)	8
<i>Hampton v. California</i> , 83 F.4th 754 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	6, 10, 12, 13
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14

<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	12
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	15
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Nazario v. Thibeault</i> , No. 22-1657, 2023 WL 7147386 (2d Cir. Oct. 31, 2023).....	8
<i>Nazario v. Thibeault</i> , No. 3:21-CV-216-VLB, 2022 WL 2358504 (D. Conn. June 30, 2022)	8
<i>Paugh v. Uintah Cnty.</i> , 47 F.4th 1139 (10th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Pinson v. Carvajal</i> , 69 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Price v. Montgomery County, Kent.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2499 (2024).....	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13
<i>Smith v. Linthicum</i> , No. 21-20232, 2022 WL 7284285 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2022)	17
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9

<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Villareal v. City of Laredo, Tex.</i> , 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Welters v. Minnesota Dep't of Corr.</i> , 982 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2022).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
